
Cabinet
28 October 2019

Time and venue:

2.30 pm in the Ditchling Room at Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 
1AB

Membership:

Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, William Meyer, Emily O'Brien 
and Ruth O'Keeffe

Quorum: 4

Published: Friday, 18 October 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Public question time  

To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any).

6 Written question from councillors  

To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any).

Public Document Pack



7 Matters referred to the Cabinet  

Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Scrutiny Committee or by the 
Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance with the provisions 
contained in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of the Council's Constitution.

None.

8 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Class C Discount  
(Pages 13 - 18)

Report of Director of Service Delivery
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson

9 Pesticide policy and pollinator strategy  (Pages 19 - 54)

Re
[...]
om at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 16 September 2019 at 2.30 pm

Present:
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 

Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, William Meyer, Emily O'Brien and Ruth O'Keeffe

Officers in attendance: 
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services), Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Data Protection Officer), Jo Harper 
(Head of Business Planning and Performance), Ed Hele (Functional Lead (Quality 
Environment)), Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Simon Russell 
(Committee and Civic Services Manager) and Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration)

Visiting members in attendance:

Councillor Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair of Scrutiny Committee), Councillor Roy 
Burman, Councillor Roy Clay (Chair of Devolution Committee) and Councillor 
Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition)

22 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

23 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was reported from visiting member and Chair of 
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Joe Miller and Ms Debbie Twitchen, Tenants’ 
Representative.

24 Declarations of interest 

None were declared.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



16 September 2019 2 Cabinet

25 Order of business 

The Chair agreed to consider agenda item 12 (Treasury management report) 
before agenda item 11 (Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 – 
2019-2020).

26 Matters referred to the Cabinet 

The Cabinet were advised that Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 12 
September 2019 considered the Cabinet 
[...]
ckle an agenda that was progressing rapidly.

Resolved (Key decision):

That £100k be approved to progress carbon reduction and climate adaptation 
interventions in 2019/20.

Reason for decision:

Following the declaration of a climate emergency and a commitment by the 
Council to develop and deliver a comprehensive Climate Change Strategy , 

Page 11



16 September 2019 8 Cabinet

this report sought Cabinet’s allocation of funds to enable the progression of all 
the commitments made at Full Council on 15th July 2019.

The meeting ended at 3.58 pm

Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair)

Page 12



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 28 October 2019

Title: Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 and Council 
Tax Class C Discount

Report of:  Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To gain Cabinet’s recommendation to Full Council that the 
2019/20 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is adopted as 
the 2020/21 scheme and that the Council Tax Class C 
Discount for empty and unfurnished properties is ended 
from 1 April 2020.
  

Decision type: Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the 2019/20 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is adopted as the 
2020/21 scheme.  

(2) That Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the Council 
Tax Class C Discount for empty and unfurnished properties 
is ended from 1 April 2020.

(3) Establish a pilot scheme during 2020/21 to provide 
additional relief to the self-employed on very low income.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

Ending the Class C discount will encourage property 
owners to try to avoid having properties that are not 
occupied.

The additional monies raised would be used to support 
those self-employed CTR claimants who are affected by the 
application of the minimum income floor and during the 
year of 2020/21 assess the likely impact on the council tax 
base of removal of minimum income floor.
[...]
e 100% discount due to their charitable 
status.

It is estimated that removal of the discount would raise £28,000 for the Council. 
The additional monies would be used to support those self-employed CTR 
claimants who are affected by the application of the minimum-income floor.

3 Outcome expected and performance management

3.1 That the LCTR scheme supports those on low incomes to meet their council tax 
liabilities.

3.2 The cost of the LCTR scheme will be monitored monthly.

Page 14



3.3

3.4

3.5

The council tax base will increase as a result of ending the Class C Discount.

Removing the discount would reduce the burden of administration on staff and 
would simplify the scheme. The process of requesting supporting evidence and 
subsequent possible disputes over eligibility can be time consuming.

It would also end disputes where a new tenant or owner thought they should be 
entitled to a discount, only to find that the previous occupier had already claimed 
the full discount period.

To ascertain the impact of the application of the minimum income floor, in terms 
of both the financial loss and numbers affected, the service are collating data on 
the numbers of self-employed claimants affected and the amount of CTR they 
would have received if their entitlement was based on their actual income and 
the minimum income floor had not been applied.

For the self-employed there will be two calculations, one based on the minimum 
income floor and one based on actual income to see how much Council Tax 
relief has been lost. During the pilot period, which starts on 1 April 2020, the 
additional income raised from the Class C discounts and potentially the 
Exceptional Hardship fund can be utilised to reduce the impact of the minimum 
income floor. 

This data will be supplied to cabinet on a monthly basis starting in November.

4 Consultation

4.1                                There is no requirement to consult on the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
proposal as 
[...]
 used in compiling this report were as follows: 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20

Page 17

file:///S:/Local%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%202019.20/LDC/Lewes%20S13A%20Scheme%20201920%20v1.1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 28 October 2019

Title: Pesticide Policy and Pollinator Strategy

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Julie Carr, Cabinet Member for Recycling, Waste 
and Open Spaces

Councillor Matthew Bird, Cabinet Member for Sustainability

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To introduce the Pesticide Policy and Pollinator Strategy

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) To approve the Pesticide Policy and agree the policy will 
be reviewed one year from adoption

(2) To approve the Pollinator Strategy for adoption and 
agree the strategy will be reviewed in 2021

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To provide a framework and action plans for Lewes District 
Council in its approach to land management 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jane Goodall
Post title: Strategy & Partnership Lead, Quality Environment
E-mail: jane.goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085383

1 Introduction

1.1 The council owns and manages a number of green assets including downland 
and nature reserve sites; parks; cemeteries; the gardens of council houses, flats 
and other council buildings; allotments; sports grounds; informal recreation 
grounds; some road verges and other miscellaneous green areas. Our approach 
to land management is informed by an understanding of the value of biodiversity 
in our natural environment.

1.2 The ground-breaking UK National Ecosystem Assessment published in 2011 
provided the evidence for the critical services provided by the natural world but 
also demonstrated that nature is undervalued in decision-making and that many 
of the benefits derived from nature are in decline. The independent review of 
England’s wildlife sites (2010) concluded t
[...]
 learning 
disabilities;
• Local Schools;
• Railway Land Wildlife Trust;
• Local Friends of Groups (Rootz; 
Meadow Minders; Castle Hill; Brickfields); 
Local Natural History Groups and Local 
conservation charities including Sussex Bat 
Group; Sussex Reptile and Amphibian Group; 
Wildflower Lewes; Greenhavens; Seaford 
Natural History Group; Sussex Botanical 
Recording Society.  

Ongoing SA (D&R) TBA Project and Case 
studies

This action plan will be reviewed annually or as required.
Review summer 2021
Part 2 – 2021- 2024 to be developed in due course

P
age 54



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 28 October 2019

Title: Community Infrastructure Levy Spending 
Recommendations 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Cllr Emily O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Planning 

Ward(s): All wards that lie wholly or partially outside the South 
Downs National Park

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet approval to release CIL funds, as 
recommended by the CIL Executive Board, to assist in the 
delivery of certain infrastructure projects required to 
support development in the district.  

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To agree the release of funds from the CIL governance pots 
as recommended by the CIL Executive Board.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To support the delivery of the right level and type of 
infrastructure to support the growth identified for the local 
planning authority in the adopted Joint Core Strategy.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Emma Kemp
Post title: Senior Planning Policy Officer 
E-mail: emma.kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415756

1 Introduction

1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge that local authorities can 
impose on new development to help raise funds to deliver infrastructure that is 
required to support development and growth in their area. The Lewes District 
CIL Charging Schedule came into force on 1 December 2015 and applies to 

[...]
ion and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Emily O’Brien, Cabinet member for Planning

Ward(s): All wards that lie wholly or partially outside of the South 
Downs National Park

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet approval to publish the Draft Revised 
Statement of Community Involvement for a consultation 
period of 8 weeks.

Decision type: Budget and policy framework

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To approve the publication of the Draft Revised Statement 
of Community Involvement for a consultation period of 8 
weeks. 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To ensure that progress is made in reviewing and updating 
the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement in 
accordance with national legislation.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Gerda Zijm
Post title: Planning Policy Officer
E-mail: Gerda.Zijm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: (01273) 085870

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Involving communities is an essential element of a responsible, inclusive and 
democratic planning system. The Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) sets out our approach to involving the local community and 
stakeholders in planning issues. This includes the handling of major planning 
applications. It is intended to ‘signpost’ opportunities for anyone who wishes to 
make a contribution to planning for the future outside of the South Downs 
National Park.

1.2 Our current SCI was adopted in July 2011. Since then, the Localism Act 2011 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



and the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017 have been introduced. Amendments 
have also been made to the Town and Country Planning Regulations and a new 
National Planning Policy Framework has come into force. These legislative 
changes mean that there is a need to review and update our SCI. They also 
present an opportunity to review the most effective ways to consult the 
community based on recent experience.

2.0 The Consultation Document

2.1 The Draft Revised SCI has been produced for public consultation and is 
attached as App
[...]
ailto:support@planningportal.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.communities.gov.uk/
mailto:contactus@communities.gsi.gov.uk


LDC Statement of Community Involvement

A
pp

en
di

ce
s

56

Website: www.rtpi.org.uk/planningaid 

Email: advice@planningaid.rtpi.org.uk 

Postal Address: The Royal Town Planning Institute, 41 Botolph Lane, London EC3R 
8DL

Telephone: 020 7929 9494

The Planning Inspectorate

The Planning Inspectorate processes planning appeals and holds examinations into 
statutory planning policy documents and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

Website: www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/planninginspectorate 

Email: enquiries@pins.gsi.gov.uk 

Postal Address: The Planning Inspectorate, Room 3/13, Temple Quay House, 2 The 
Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN

Telephone: 0303 444 5000

Page 152

http://www.rtpi.org.uk/planningaid
mailto:advice@planningaid.rtpi.org.uk
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/planninginspectorate
mailto:enquiries@pins.gsi.gov.uk


Report to: Cabinet

Date: 28 October 2019

Title: Adoption (‘making’) of the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Emily O’Brien, Cabinet Member for Planning

Ward(s): All, but with particular impact on:

Newhaven North, Newhaven South

Purpose of report: To consider whether the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan 
should be adopted by the District Council as part of the 
statutory development plan following a successful 
referendum on October 10th 2019.

Decision type: Budget and policy framework

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To recommend to Full Council that the Newhaven 
Neighbourhood Plan is formally adopted as part of the 
statutory development plan for the district

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To ensure the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ 
within the timeframe set out by the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regultations 2012

Contact Officer(s): Name: Julia Edwards
Post title: Neig
[...]
Representations
 Decision Statement

Each paper is located in the Newhaven section of the Neighbourhood 
Planning page:
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-policy/neighbourhood-
planning/

Page 158

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/


Report to: Cabinet

Date: 28 October 2019

Title: Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: For Cabinet to agree revisions to the Property Disposal and 
Transfer policy to include reference to Community Asset 
Transfer and Devolution. 

Decision type: Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To agree that revisions to the Policy Disposal and Transfer 
Policy to include provision for Community Asset Transfer 
be adopted by Cabinet.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Policy Disposal and Transfer Policy needs to be 
updated to include provision for Community Asset Transfer. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Mark Langridge-Kemp
Post title: Head of Property, Delivery and Compliance
E-mail: mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415876

1 Introduction

1.1

2

2.1

On 1st July 2019, Cabinet was presented with a report entitled ‘Enabling the 
development of Community Assets – Market Tower, Lewes and 2 Fisher Street, 
Lewes’; the report asked Cabinet for in principle agreement to the disposal of 
these community assets to Lewes Town Council and stated that a further report 
would be brought back to Cabinet regarding a future Community Asset Transfer 
(CAT) policy. This report sets out proposed revisions to the Property Disposal 
and Transfer Policy in order to include reference to CAT.

Proposal

Cabinet adopted the Corporate Asset Management Plan (AMP) in 2017. The 
AMP focuses on 4 key areas:

 I
[...]
ge of the 
district that they represent, will be able to contribute to the discussion as 
to the value or otherwise of continued retention of the asset and also 
provide valuable market intelligence such as potential special purchasers. 
Therefore engagement should be sought and encouraged at an early 
stage of the disposal process.

 Where delegated by Cabinet, the final decision to dispose of a property 
and at what terms will be at the discretion of the relevant Lead Member as 
advised by the Director of Regeneration and Planning in accordance with 
the scheme of delegation. 

 Where delegated by Cabinet, decisions to approve the terms of any 
disposal of land are made by either the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning in conjunction with the relevant Lead Member or on some major 
projects, the Director of Regeneration and Planning alone.

 Where a property has been previously acquired through or under the 
threat of compulsory purchase means and is now surplus to Council 
requirements, consideration of the Crichel Down rules may apply.

Page 172



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 28 October 2019

Title: Housing Development Update 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor William Meyer, Cabinet member for housing

Ward(s): Newhaven Denton and Meeching, Newhaven Valley,  Ouse 
Valley and Ringmer, Lewes Bridge, Lewes Castle, Lewes 
Priory.

Purpose of report: To gain approvals for a new sustainable Council housing 
project and to amend plans for ongoing housing 
developments schemes, ensuring they have a focus on 
sustainable design and delivery.  

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) To note and approve the updated Lewes Town & 
Ringmer Council Housing Infill programme, as laid 
out in appendix 1, subject to a final costed plan being 
approved by Cabinet.  

(2) To approve an in principle programme of Council 
housing on infill  land in Newhaven, as laid out in 
appendix 2, subject to a final costed plan being 
approved by Cabinet.  

(3) To note the updated development scheme at Anchor 
Field, Ringmer 

(4) To approve the sale of HRA land to Aspiration Homes 
LLP (AHLLP) for the construction of 11 affordable 
rented homes at Anchor Field, Ringmer and 
associated loan to deliver the affordable housing.  
The delegations for the sale of HRA land and loan 
facilities are as contained in the Cabinet report of 23rd 
April 2018 entitled “Housing Development Update”.

Page 173

Agenda Item 14



Reasons for 
recommendations:

The overarching reason for the recommendations is to 
maximise the Council’s ability to provide affordable housing 
within the District, partly through the full utilisation of 
receipts received from Council homes sold under the Right 
to Buy.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Leighton Rowe
Post title: Development Project Manager
E-mail: Leighton.rowe@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415367

1 Introduction

1.1 The background to the Council’s responsibility to supply affordable housing and 
the reasoning behind selling land to AHLLP are covered in a Cabinet Report of 
23rd April 2018 entitled “Housing Development Update”. There was an appendix 
to the report that identified various housing development programmes including 
the Lewes & Ringmer Infills Programme and the development at Anchor Field.

1.2 A further programme of new Council homes being delivered on infills sites is 
now also ready to be progressed. 

2 Proposals

2.1 Lewes and Ringmer Infill Programme (Infills Phase 2)

The Council’s second phase of Infill developments for Council housing was 
outlined in the January 2018 and April 2018 Cabinet Reports entitled “Garage 
Sites Redevelopment Phase 2” and “Housing Development Update”. During the 
period since then, a main contractor has been appointed and worked upon the 
feasibility of developing the sites, which has taken much longer than was 
originally anticipated. There were originally 9 sites 
[...]
nator strategy
	Pesticide policy and pollinator strategy - Appendix 1
	Pesticide policy and pollinator strategy - Appendix 2

	10 Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Recommendations
	Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Recommendations - Appendix 1
	Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Recommendations - Appendix 2

	11 Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement
	Statement of Community Involvement - Appendix 1

	12 Adoption of the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan
	13 Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision
	Property Disposal and Transfer Policy - Appendix A

	14 Housing development update
	Housing development update - Appendix 1
	Housing development update - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 28 October 2019 at 2.30 pm

Present:
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 

Councillors Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, William Meyer and 
Emily O'Brien

Officers in attendance: 
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian 
Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim 
Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services), Linda Farley (Head of Customer First), Jane Goodall (Strategy and 
Partnership Lead, Quality Environment), Emma Kemp (Planning Policy Officer), 
Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager) and Tondra Thom 
(Planning Policy Lead)

Also in attendance:
Councillor Roy Burman, Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition) and 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair of Audit and Standards Committee)

Ms John Langley (Tenants’ Representative) and Ms Debbie Twitchen 
(Tenants’ Representative)

36 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Following approval of the minutes, the Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance provided an update on the Council’s contingency planning for 
Brexit since the last meeting. The Cabinet were advised that discussions had 
taken place with the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) and 3VA and plans were 
being put in place to support EU Nationals in the Lewes District wishing to 
apply to the EU Settlement Scheme.

Updated correspondence had also been received from the Department for 
Transport (DfT) in relation to Newhaven Port and this had been circulated to 
the Cabinet and communicated to the relevant Town and Parish Councils. 
The DfT still considered disruption in the event of a no-deal Brexit to be low to 



28 October 2019 2 Cabinet

zero however should any local implications arise it would be the responsibility 
of the Sussex Resilience Forum to put appropriate contingency plans in place. 
The Working Group for Newhaven Port continued to meet and assess risks 
and put mitigations in place should anything arise.

In response to a question, the Assistant Director for Corporate Governance 
confirmed that he would investigate the suggestion that East Sussex County 
Council were making plans to implement a lorry park in Newhaven in the 
event of Brexit and would provide an update to the Cabinet.

37 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors MacCleary and 
O’Keeffe.

An apology for absence was also reported from visiting member and Chair of 
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Joe Miller.

38 Declarations of interest 

Visiting member and Chair of Audit and Standards Committee, Councillor 
Peterson declared a personal interest in agenda item 10 (Community 
Infrastructure Levy Spending Recommendations) as the Parish Clerk for 
Piddinhoe Parish Council and remained in the room and took part in the 
discussion.

39 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Class C Discount 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding the Local Council Tax Reduction (CTR) Scheme 2020/21 and 
Council Tax Class C Discount.

It was clarified that the removal of the discount would raise an estimated 
£28,000 for the Council. The additional monies would be used to support 
those self-employed CTR claimants who were affected by the application of 
the minimum-income floor. Further details were contained in the report.

In response to points raised by visiting member, Councillor Linington, it was 
clarified that officers would be undertaking significant checks to ensure the 
scheme would not be exploited.

Ms Debbie Twitchen, Tenants Representative addressed the Cabinet in 
support of the recommendations.

The Cabinet welcomed the pilot scheme that would give more assistance to 
the most vulnerable residents.

Recommended to Council (Budget and policy framework):

(1) To recommend to Full Council that the 2019/20 Local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme be adopted as the 2020/21 scheme.



28 October 2019 3 Cabinet

(2) To recommend to Full Council that the Council Tax Class C Discount for 
empty and unfurnished properties be ended from 1 April 2020.

(Key decision):

(3) To establish a pilot scheme during 2020/21 to provide additional relief to 
the self-employed on very low income.

Reasons for decisions:

(1) Ending the Class C discount would encourage property owners to try to 
avoid having properties that are not occupied. 

(2) The additional monies raised would be used to support those self-
employed CTR claimants who were affected by the application of the 
minimum income floor and during the year of 2020/21 assess the likely impact 
on the council tax base of removal of minimum income floor.

40 Pesticide policy and pollinator strategy 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
introducing the Council’s Pesticide Policy and Pollinator Strategy.

Ms Debbie Twitchen. Tenants Representative praised Karen Rigby-Faux, 
Community Liaison Officer for Burleys for her tireless work campaigning for 
pesticide free areas across Lewes District.

Visiting member, Councillor Linington supported the proposals outlined in the 
report and commented that the process had begun during the previous 
administration.

Thanks were conveyed to Jane Goodall, Strategy and Partnership Lead 
(Quality Environment) and Andy Frost, Senior Specialist Advisor (Open 
Spaces / Contracts) for their work in carrying out the vision of the 
administration, as well as an appreciation of the expertise in the team.

It was hoped that the strategy and policy would help influence East Sussex 
County Council and other partners to take a similar approach.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To approve the Pesticide Policy and agree that the policy would be 
reviewed one year from adoption 

(2) To approve the Pollinator Strategy for adoption and agree that the strategy 
would be reviewed in 2021.

Reason for decisions:

To provide a framework and action plans for Lewes District Council in its 
approach to land management



28 October 2019 4 Cabinet

41 Community Infrastructure Levy Spending Recommendations 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their approval to release Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds, as recommended by the CIL Executive Board. 
This would assist in the delivery of certain infrastructure projects required to 
support development in the district.

It was clarified that the figure for Newhaven Band Stand was £13,280 as this 
had not been confirmed prior to the report’s publication.

Visiting member and Chair of Audit and Standards Committee, Councillor 
Peterson declared a personal interest in this item as the Parish Clerk for 
Piddinhoe Parish Council and remained in the room and took part in the 
discussion. He addressed the Cabinet and raised concerns about the safety 
at Egrets Way. It was clarified that Cabinet did not interfere in the bidding 
process and its remit was to consider whether or not to release funds as 
applied for.

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
commented that the Council took a robust approach to collection and 
enforcement which had resulted in a significantly high collection rate.

Resolved (Key decision):

To agree the release of funds from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
governance pots as recommended by the CIL Executive Board.

Reason for decision:

To support the delivery of the right level and type of infrastructure to support 
the growth identified for the local planning authority in the adopted Joint Core 
Strategy.

42 Draft Revised Statement of Community Involvement 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their approval to publish the Draft 
Revised Statement of Community Involvement for a consultation period of 8 
weeks.

A revised version of section 1.17 of the Statement of Community Involvement 
had been circulated to the Cabinet and would be amended for the version that 
would be sent out to consultation.

Thanks were conveyed to Tondra Thom, Planning Policy Lead and her team 
for their work in producing the document.



28 October 2019 5 Cabinet

Resolved (Budget and policy framework):

To approve the publication of the Draft Revised Statement of Community 
Involvement for a consultation period of 8 weeks.

Reason for decision:

To ensure that progress is made in reviewing and updating the Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement in accordance with national legislation.

43 Adoption of the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning regarding the potential adoption of the 
Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan following a successful referendum on the 10 
October 2019.

1,105 voted in support of the Neighbourhood Plan, with 192 voting against.

Thanks were conveyed to Newhaven Town Council for their work in producing 
the Plan, with support and advice from the District Council.

Recommended to Council (Budget and policy framework):

To recommend to Full Council that the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan be 
formally adopted as part of the statutory development plan for the district.

Reason for decision:

To ensure the Newhaven Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ within the timeframe 
set out by the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.

44 Property Disposal and Transfer Policy Revision 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning asking them to consider revisions to the 
Property Disposal and Transfer Policy to include reference to Community 
Asset Transfer and Devolution.

Resolved (Key decision):

To agree and adopt the revisions to the Policy Disposal and Transfer Policy to 
include provision for Community Asset Transfer.

Reason for decision:

The Policy Disposal and Transfer Policy needs to be updated to include 
provision for Community Asset Transfer.



28 October 2019 6 Cabinet

45 Housing development update 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning seeking their approval for a new sustainable 
Council housing project and to amend plans for ongoing housing development 
schemes, ensuring they have a focus on sustainable design and delivery.

Ms Debbie Twitchen, Tenants Representative, addressed the Cabinet in 
support of the proposed recommendations.

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
advised that as the schemes progressed the Council would be incorporating 
as many sustainability measures to ensure they meet the priorities of the 
administration.

It was clarified that residents for the areas affected would be consulted in 
detail as part of the standard planning process.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To note and approve the updated Lewes Town & Ringmer Council 
Housing Infill programme, as laid out at appendix 1 to the report, subject to a 
final costed plan being approved by Cabinet.

(2) To approve an in principle programme of Council housing on infill land in 
Newhaven, as laid out at appendix 2 to the report, subject to a final costed 
plan being approved by Cabinet.

(3) To note the updated development scheme at Anchor Field, Ringmer.

(4) To approve the sale of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) land to 
Aspiration Homes LLP (AHLLP) for the construction of 11 affordable rented 
homes at Anchor Field, Ringmer and associated loan to deliver the affordable 
housing. The delegations for the sale of HRA land and loan facilities are as 
contained in the Cabinet report of 23rd April 2018 entitled “Housing 
Development Update”.

Reason for decisions:

The overarching reason for the recommendations is to maximise the Council’s 
ability to provide affordable housing within the District, partly through the full 
utilisation of receipts received from Council homes sold under the Right to 
Buy.



28 October 2019 7 Cabinet

46 Any other business 

Ms Debbie Twitchen, Tenants Representative addressed the Cabinet in 
relation to Tenants of Lewes District’s (TOLD) input into the budget setting 
process for the Housing Revenue Account. The Director of Service Delivery 
confirmed that a meeting had been booked and would answer the questions 
that had been raised.

The meeting ended at 3.28 pm

Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair)


